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Job HARRISON and Alice Mary SMITH and Julia DAVIS family 
Upper Hutt Town Board 1908-1912 and 1918-1920 

 

Job HARRISON 
 B 1863 New Zealand 
 D 20 December 1942 Tauranga Bay of Plenty New Zealand 
 1

st
 M 1892 New Zealand (1 Issue) 

 2
nd

 M 1907 New Zealand (3 Issue) 
Alice Mary SMITH 
 B unknown 
 D unknown 
 M 1892 New Zealand (1 Issue) 
Julia DAVIS (ex JUDD) 
 B 1877 New Zealand 
 D 1968 New Zealand 
 1

st
 M 1898 New Zealand (James Judd / 1 issue) 

 2
nd

 M 1907 New Zealand (3 issue) 
Children: 
1. Sidney John HARRISON born 06 May 1893 New Zealand 
2. Hermia Rihi HARRISON born 05 October 1908 Upper Hutt New Zealand 
3. Jack Lionel Richard HARRISON born 10 March 1913 Upper Hutt New Zealand 
4. George HARRISON born date and place unknown 
5. Bernard Goodwin JUDD born 1900 New Zealand (son of Julia & James Judd) 
 

 
Job HARRISON was born 1863 New Zealand.  His parents were Elizabeth Sarah nee Mabey 
and John Harrison. 
(Reference RGO NZ birth registration 1863 folio website 1863/11035 parents Elizabeth and John Harrison) 

 
Job HARRISON married 1892 New Zealand Alice Mary SMITH 
(Reference RGO NZ marriage registration 1892 folio 2235 website 1892/2100) 

 
Job and Alice had a child Sidney John HARRISON born 06 May 1893 New Zealand 
(Reference RGO NZ birth registration 1893 folio website 1893/7098 parents Alice Mary Jane and Job Harrison) 

 
1900 Otaki Electoral Roll 

 Job HARRISON Porirua carpenter and joiner residential 
(Reference Ancestry website New Zealand Electoral Roll) 

 
1905-1906 Wellington North Electoral Roll 

 Job HARRISON 21a Wellington Terrace carpenter 

 Alice Mary Jane HARRISON 21a Wellington Terrace domestic duties 
(Reference Ancestry website New Zealand Electoral Roll) 

 
1905-1906 Hutt Electoral Roll 

 Job HARRISON Upper Hutt builder 
(Reference Ancestry website New Zealand Electoral Roll) 

 
Julia DAVIS was born 1877 New Zealand.  Her parents Mary Ann and Phillip Davis. 
(Reference RGO NZ birth registration 1877 folio website 1877/4106 parents Mary Ann and Phillip Davis) 

 
Julia DAVIS married 1898 New Zealand James JUDD 
(Reference RGO NZ marriage registration 1898 folio website 1898/4115) 

 
Julia and James JUDD had a child Bernard Goodwin JUDD born 1900 New Zealand 
(Reference RGO NZ birth registration 1900 folio website 1900/12565) 
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Job HARRISON married 1907 New Zealand Julia JUDD (nee DAVIS) 
(Reference RGO NZ marriage registration 1907 folio 5177 website 1907/5402) 

 
Job and Julia had a child Hermia Rihi HARRISON born 05 October 1908 Upper Hutt New 
Zealand 
(Reference RGO NZ birth registration 1908 folio website 1908/26273 parents Julia and Job Harrison) 

 
Job HARRISON served as a Board of Town Commissioner for the Upper Hutt Town Board from 
1908 to 1910.  He became the Chairman when G I Benge retired on 13 April 1910. 
 
New Zealand Times newspaper 24 April 1908 
Upper Hutt Town District - Election of Seven Town Commissioners - Result of Poll 
In the matter of the Local Elections Act, 1904 and the Town Districts Act, 1881 
At the Poll which was taken on Thursday 23rd April 1908 the following were the votes polled by 
the respective candidates 
BENGE George Isaac 90 
BOYD Thomas Franklin 27 
CRAIG John Thomas 79 
DAVIS Phillip David 60 
HARRISON Job 75 
KEYS William Richard 81 
MARTIN Alexander Gordon 83 
WILKIE Francis Howard 73 
WILLIAMS Richard Henry 87 
I therefore declare George Isaac Benge, John Thomas Craig, Job Harrison, William Richard 
Keys, Alexander Gordon Martin, Francis Howard Wilkie and Richard Henry Williams to be duly 
elected the first Town Commissioners for the Upper Hutt Town District. 
Given at Upper Hutt this 23rd day of April 1908 – Angus John McCurdy Returning Officer. 
(Reference Papers past website New Zealand Times newspaper 24 April 1908) 

 
Job HARRISON served on Board of Town Commissioner for the Upper Hutt Town Board from 
1910 to 1912 as Chairman. 
 
New Zealand Times newspaper 23 September 1910 
Upper Hutt Town District - In the matter of the Local Elections and Polls Act, 1905 - Election of 
Seven Commissioners - I hereby notify that a Poll taken on Wednesday 21

st
 September 1910, to 

elect seven persons to fill the vacancies for the office of Town Commissioner the votes were 
recorded as under; 
BENGE George Isaac 149 
BENGE John Thomas 153 
BROWN William 119 
BURRELL William 151 
DAVIS Philip David 175 
GIBBONS Harry Clifton 153 
GIBBS Harold Rodier 114 
GREENWOOD Edmund 47 
HARRISON Job 137 
KEYS William Richard 125 
KIRKER Samuel Gilbert 131 
KITCHEN Leonard 78 
WEBB Reginald Herbert 150 
WILKIE Francis Howard 125 
Informal 8 
I therefore declare George Isaac Benge, John Thomas Benge, William Burrell, Philip David 
Davis, Harry Clifton Gibbons, Job Harrison and Reginald Herbert Webb duly elected 
Commissioners for the Town District of Upper Hutt. 
Angus J McCurdy, Returning Officer 21

st
 September 1910 

(Reference Papers past website New Zealand Times newspaper 23 September 1910) 
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Hutt Valley Independent newspaper Thursday 09 February 1911 
In Russell Street Mr Job Harrison has erected two modern residences equipped with septic tanks 
etc. 
(Reference Papers past website Hutt Valley Independent newspaper Thursday 09 February 1911) 

 
Job and Julia had a child Jack Lionel Richard HARRISON born 10 March 1913 Upper Hutt New 
Zealand 
(Reference RGO NZ birth registration 1913 folio website 1913/8989 parents Julia and Job Harrison) 

 
1914 Otaki Electoral Roll 

 Job HARRISON Upper Hutt builder 

 Julia HARRISON King Street Upper Hutt married 
(Reference Ancestry website New Zealand Electoral Roll) 

 
1913 Upper Hutt School 

 Hermia R HARRISON birth date 05 October 1908 parent Job Harrison address Upper Hutt 
admission date 24 November 1913 last day 11 February 1921 destination Tauranga register 
number 1736 Upper Hutt School 

 
1916 Wise‟s New Zealand Post Office Directory Hutt (Upper) – Job HARRISON builder 
 
1918 Upper Hutt School 

 John HARRISON birth date 10 March 1913 parent Job Harrison address Upper Hutt 
admission date 05 August 1918 last day 08 November 1918 comment home ill register 
number 2485 Upper Hutt School 

 
Job HARRISON served on Board of Town Commissioner for the Upper Hutt Town Board from 
1918 to 1920. 
 
1919 Otaki Electoral Roll 

 Job HARRISON Upper Hutt builder 

 Julia HARRISON King Street Upper Hutt married 
(Reference Ancestry website New Zealand Electoral Roll) 

 
1919 Upper Hutt School 

 John HARRISON birth date 10 March 1913 parent Job Harrison address Upper Hutt 
admission date 03 March 1919 last school readmitted last day 11 February 1921 destination 
Tauranga register number 2586 former register number 2485 Upper Hutt School 

 
1928 & 1935 Tauranga Electoral Roll Bay of Plenty 

 Job HARRISON Morris Street Tauranga Settler 

 Julia HARRISON Morris Street Tauranga married 
(Reference Ancestry website New Zealand Electoral Roll) 

 
1938 Tauranga Electoral Roll Bay of Plenty 

 Job HARRISON Morris Street Tauranga Settler 

 Julia HARRISON Morris Street Tauranga married 

 Hermia Riki HARRISON Marris Street Tauranga spinster  

 Jack Lionel Richard HARRISON Morris Street Tauranga farmer 
(Reference Ancestry website New Zealand Electoral Roll) 

 
Job HARRISON age 80 died 20 December 1942 Tauranga Bay of Plenty New Zealand 
(Reference RGO NZ death registration 1943 folio website 1943/18346 age 80 born circa 1863) 

 
Bay of Plenty Times newspaper 22 December 1942 
Obituary - Mr Job Harrison of “Langside” Tauranga, who died in the Tauranga Hospital on 
Sunday 20 December as a result of an accident, was well known and highly respected.  He was 
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80 years of age.  In his early years Mr Harrison was a member of the Royal New Zealand 
Artillery and was a follower of Rugby football in Rangitikei.  He was for some time a prominent 
member of the Marton Fire Brigade, having won a New Zealand championship for ladder 
climbing at Christchurch.  Mr Harrison became a building contractor and was in business for 
some years at Upper Hutt.  During this period he occupied the office of chairman of the Upper 
Hutt Town Board and was one of the founders of the Upper Hutt Bowling Club.  He retired from 
business in 1922 and took up farming at Otumoetai, later taking up his residence in Tauranga.  
Gardening, boating and fishing engaged his attention and he enjoyed the best of health and 
spirits.  He is survived by his wife and daughter, three sons; Jack, who after gaining his 
commission in the 2nd N.Z.E.F. overseas was wounded and being taken prisoner during the 
fighting in Crete, escaped and still remains missing; George, is now overseas with the New 
Zealand troops, and Sidney John, the General Secretary of the New Zealand Returned Services 
Association is at Wellington.  Bernard Goodwin Judd, of Tauranga, is a stepson.  Mr Harrison 
was interred at Tauranga 
(Reference Papers past website Bay of Plenty Times newspaper 22 December 1942) 

 
Tauranga Valley Anglican cemetery Bay of Plenty 

Job HARRISON 1864-1942 & Julia HARRISON 1877-1968 

(Reference Ancestry website New Zealand cemetery transcripts) 

 
Job HARRISON 1942 retired builder Tauranga formerly Upper Hutt Probate Wellington Court 
(Reference Archives NZ Wellington AAOM 6030 8596 filed dare 03 February 1942 Will) 

 
Julia HARRISON age 91 died 1968 Tauranga Bay of Plenty New Zealand 
(Reference RGO NZ death registration 1968 folio website 1968/47122 age 91 born circa 1877) 

 
Job and Alice Mary Jane HARRISON their children and descendants 

 
1- Sidney John HARRISON born 06 May 1893 New Zealand died 1973 New Zealand married 

1934 New Zealand Bellina Maud DRAPER born 04 April 1908 New Zealand died 1990 New 
Zealand 
#Sidney John HARRISON born 06 May 1893 New Zealand reference RGO NZ birth 
registration 1893 folio website 1893/7098 parents Alice Mary Jane and Job Harrison 
#Sidney John HARRISON Nelson Street Fielding clerk 1914 Oroua Electoral Roll  
#Sidney John HARRISON 10 Woodward Street Soldier 1919 Wellington North Electoral Roll  
#Sydney John HARRISON 2 Telford Terrace secretary 1928 Wellington Central Electoral Roll 
#Bellina Maud DRAPER born 1908 New Zealand reference RGO NZ birth registration 1908 
folio website 1908/21906 parents Alice Amelia and William David Draper 
#Sidney John HARRISON married 1934 New Zealand Bellina Maud DRAPER reference RGO 
NZ marriage registration 1934 folio website 1934/2987 
#Sidney John HARRISON 3 Moselle Street secretary 1935 Wellington South Electoral Roll  
#Sidney John HARRISON 3 Moselle Street secretary & Bellina Maud HARRISON 3 Moselle 
Street married 1938 Wellington South Electoral Roll  
#Sidney John HARRISON 3 Moselle Street secretary (WS) & Bellina Maud HARRISON 3 
Moselle Street married 1946 & 1949 & 1954 Island Bay Electoral Roll  
#Sidney John HARRISON 3 Moselle Street public servant (WS) & Bellina Maud HARRISON 3 
Moselle Street married 1957 Island Bay Electoral Roll  
#Sidney John HARRISON 3 Moselle Street retired (WS) & Bellina Maud HARRISON 3 
Moselle Street married 1963 & 1969 & 1972 Island Bay Electoral Roll  
#Sidney John HARRISON died 1973 New Zealand reference RGO NZ death registration 
1973 folio website 1973/31199 born 06 May 1893 
#Bellina Maud HARRISON died 1990 New Zealand reference RGO NZ death registration 
1990 folio website 1990/33400 born 04 April 1908 
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Job and Julia HARRISON their children and descendants 
2- Hermia Rihi HARRISON born 05 October/November 1908 Upper Hutt New Zealand died 27 

June 1990 New Zealand married between 1963-1969 New Zealand Sidney William SPARKS 
born date and place unknown died date and place unknown 
#Hermia Rihi HARRISON born 05 October 1908 New Zealand reference RGO NZ birth 
registration 1908 folio website 1908/26273 parents Julia and Job Harrison 
#Hermia R HARRISON birth date 05 October 1908 parent Job Harrison address Upper Hutt 
admission date 24 November 1913 last day 11 February 1921 destination Tauranga register 
number 1736 Upper Hutt School 
#Hermia Rihi HARRISON 1 13

th
 Avenue Tauranga spinster 1963 Tauranga Electoral Roll 

#Hermia Rihi SPARKS died 27 June 1990 New Zealand reference RGO NZ death registration 
1990 folio website 1990/32361 born 05 November 1908 

3- Jack Lionel Richard HARRISON born 10 March 1913 New Zealand died 21 January 1943 
(never married) 
#Jack Lionel Richard HARRISON born 10 March 1913 New Zealand reference RGO NZ birth 
registration 1913 folio website 1913/8989 parents Julia and Job Harrison 
#John HARRISON birth date 10 March 1913 parent Job Harrison address Upper Hutt 
admission date 05 August 1918 last day 08 November 1918 comment home ill register 
number 2485 Upper Hutt School 
#John HARRISON birth date 10 March 1913 parent Job Harrison address Upper Hutt 
admission date 03 March 1919 last school readmitted last day 11 February 1921 destination 
Tauranga register number 2586 former register number 2485 Upper Hutt School 
#Jack Lionel HARRISON died WW2 Overseas reference RGO NZ WW2 death registration 
1945 folio website 1945/58299 age 29 born circa 1916 
#Jack Lionel HARRISON Captain service number 2645 died 21 January 1943 age 29 18

th
 

Battalion New Zealand Infantry son of Job and Julia Harrison of Tauranga Auckland New 
Zealand reference Commonwealth War Graves website 

4- George HARRISON born date and place unknown died date and place unknown 
#George, is now overseas with the New Zealand troops reference Papers past website Bay of 
Plenty Times newspaper 22 December 1942 

 
The son of Julia HARRISON ex JUDD nee DAVIS & James JUDD 

 
0- Bernard Goodwin JUDD born 19 July 1900 New Zealand died 1992 New Zealand married 

1924 New Zealand Cora Hinemoa BENNETT born 23 January 1902 New Zealand died 1985 
New Zealand 
#Bernard Goodwin JUDD born 1900 New Zealand reference RGO NZ birth registration 1900 
folio website 1900/12565 parents Julia and James Judd 
#Cora Himenoa BENNETT born 1902 New Zealand reference RGO NZ birth registration 1902 
folio website 1902/823 parents Gerty and Charles Bennett 
#Bernard Goodwin JUDD married 1924 New Zealand Cora Hinemoa BENNETT reference 
RGO NZ marriage registration 1924/7848 
#Cora Hinemoa JUDD died 1985 New Zealand reference RGO NZ death registration 1985 
folio website 1985/53268 born 23 January 1902 
#Bernard Goodwin JUDD died 1992 New Zealand reference RGO NZ death registration 1992 
folio website 1992/47649 born 19 July 1900 

 
Job HARRISON his ancestors and their descendants 

 
0- James HARRISON born 1800 Massachusetts United States of America died 1845 Kapiti 

Island Wellington New Zealand married 1826 Wellington New Zealand Mere Kapa NGAMAI 
born 1804 Ngati Te Whiti Te Atiawa Taranaki New Zealand died 1852 Lower Hutt New 
Zealand 

0-1- John HARRISON born 1837 Kapiti Island Wellington died 10/12 June 1865 Upper Hutt New 
Zealand married 1861 New Zealand Elizabeth Sarah MABEY born circa 1842 New 
Zealand died 15 April 1922 Marton New Zealand (Elizabeth remarried Thomas WARD 
born circa 1938 Dorsetshire England died 14 May 1915 Marton New Zealand) 



www.lynly.gen.nz 

6 
UHF Harrison Smith Davis family compiled by Lynly Lessels Yates New Zealand updated 30 December 2023 

#John HARRISON married 1861 New Zealand Elizabeth MABEY reference RGO NZ 
marriage registration 1861 folio 0358 website 1861/3957 
#John HARRISON Carpenter Household Molesworth street 1853-1864 Wellington 
Electoral Roll reference Ancestry website New Zealand Electoral Rolls page 64 
#John HARRISON died 1865 New Zealand reference RGO NZ death registration 1865 
folio website 1865/7453 age 28 born circa 1837 
#Deaths – Harrison – At the Upper Hutt on Monday 12

th
 June Mr John Harrison butcher 

aged 28 years reference National Library NZ Papers past website 13 June 1865 page 4 
#St Johns churchyard cemetery Trentham Upper Hutt Area A row 7 = Sacred to the 
memory of John MABEY died 24 August 1899 aged 35 also of David James MABEY 
drowned 11 August 1888 aged 11 years “Thy will be done” also of John HARRISON died 
10 June 1865 aged 28 
#The undersigned Widow of the late John Harrison Butcher Upper Hutt begs to inform her 
customers and the public generally that she has appointed Mr George Buck of the Taita 
her Attorney to whom all accounts due by her late husband are to be forwarded and that all 
accounts due to her late husband up to the 7th day of July 1865 are also to be paid to the 
said G Buck her attorney on or before the 28th day of August next in default of which all 
persons owing money to the late J H will be proceeded with at law and all persons to 
whom money is owing will be excluded from all participation in the estate.  (Signed) E S 
HARRISON Upper Hutt 7th July 1805 reference National Library of NZ Papers past 
website Wellington Independent newspaper 01 August 1865 age 4 
#Elizabeth HARRISON married 1871 New Zealand Thomas WARD reference RGO NZ 
marriage registration 1871 folio website 1871/7257 
#Marriage – On the 3

rd
 inst. at the Manse by the Rev John MOIR Mr Thomas Ward farmer 

Rangitikei to Elizabeth Harrison Wellington reference National Library of NZ Papers past 
website Evening Post newspaper 02 November 1871 page 2 
#Marriage – Ward – Harrison - On November 3rd at the Manse by the Rev John MOIR Mr 
Thomas WARD farmer Rangitikei to Elizabeth HARRISON Wellington reference National 
Library of NZ Papers past website Wellington Independent newspaper 04 November 1871 
page 2 & Wanganui Herald 08 November 1871 page 2 
#Thomas Samuel WARD died 1915 New Zealand reference RGO NZ death registration 
1915 folio website 1915/3473 age 76 born circa 1839 = Not Sure 
#Obituary - Thomas Samuel Ward - The Rangitikei Advocate announces the death on 
Friday of last week of Thomas Samuel Ward at the age of 76 years.  Deceased, who was 
well known in the Hutt Valley as a brother in law of Robert T Mabey was born in 
Dorsetshire England in 1838 arrived in New Zealand in 1855 and in 1871 married Mrs 
Harrison (nee Mabey).  The funeral took place at Marton last Monday in the presence of 
large number of friends and relatives among the latter were Norman Ward (son) and Job 
Harrison (stepson) from Upper Hutt reference National Library of NZ Papers past website 
Hutt Valley Independent newspaper 22 May 1915 page 2 
#Elizabeth Sarah WARD died 1922 New Zealand reference RGO NZ death registration 
1922 folio website 1922/3604 age 80 born circa 1842 
#In loving memory of Thomas WARD died 14

th
 May 1915 aged 76 years also his wife 

Elizabeth Sarah WARD died 15
th
 April 1922 aged 80 years also their son Private Henry 

Thomas WARD NZEF killed in action At Suva Bay 08
th
 August 1915 aged 37 years buried 

Mt View cemetery Area old plot 30 section lawn block 1 row VII grave Marton reference 
Rangitikei District Council website cemetery database 

0-1-1- Emily HARRISON born 1860 New Zealand died 1860 New Zealand (died young never 
married) 
#Emily HARRISON born 1860 New Zealand reference RGO NZ birth registration 1860 
folio website 1860/6672 parents Elizabeth and John Harrison = Not sure 
#Emily HARRISON died 1860 Hutt Area Wellington New Zealand age 7 weeks 
reference Burial registers = Not sure 

0-1-2- Ann HARRISON born 1861 New Zealand 
#Ann HARRISON born 1861 New Zealand reference RGO NZ birth registration 1861 
folio website 1861/7390 parents Elizabeth and John Harrison 
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Perhaps #Ann HARRISON died 1947 New Zealand reference RGO NZ death 
registration 1947 folio website 1947/18338 age 85 born circa 1862 = Not sure 
Perhaps #Ann WARD married 1895 New Zealand John McGibbons SHANKS reference 
RGO NZ marriage registration 1895 folio website 1895/3245 = Not sure 

0-1-3- Mary HARRISON born 1862 New Zealand  
#Mary HARRISON born 1862 New Zealand reference RGO NZ birth registration 1862 
folio website 1862/7390 parents Elizabeth and John Harrison 
#Mary HARRISON spinster Fern Flats Rangitikei residential (1487) 1893 Rangitikei 
Electoral Roll 

0-1-4- Job HARRISON born 1863 New Zealand died 1943 New Zealand 1
st
 married 1892 New 

Zealand Alice Mary SMITH born circa 1873 died 1962 New Zealand 2
nd

 married 1907 
New Zealand Julia JUDD born circa 1877 died 1968 New Zealand  
#Job HARRISON born 1863 New Zealand reference RGO NZ birth registration 1863 
folio website 1863/11035 parents Elizabeth and John Harrison 
#Job HARRISON storekeeper residential Marton 1890 Rangitikei Electoral Roll (2500) 
reference Ancestry website New Zealand Electoral Rolls 
#Job HARRISON storekeeper residential Marton 1893 Rangitikei Electoral Roll (1475) 
reference Ancestry website New Zealand Electoral Rolls 
#Job HARRISON married 1892 New Zealand Alice Mary SMITH reference RGO NZ 
marriage registration 1892 folio website 1892/2100 
#Alice Mary HARRISON died 1962 New Zealand reference RGO NZ death registration 
1962 folio website 1962/38494 age 89 born circa 1873 
#Alice Mary HARRISON cremated 1962 Karori cemetery Wellington aged 89 born circa 
1873 (her son Sidney was also cremated in Karori) 
#Alice Mary HARRISON married 1902 New Zealand Charles Edward HONEYFIELD 
reference RGO NZ marriage registration 1902 folio website 1902/1431 
#Job HARRISON married 1907 New Zealand Julia JUDD reference RGO NZ marriage 
registration 1907 folio website 1907/5402 
#Job HARRISON buried 1942 Tauranga Anglican cemetery Tauranga age 78 born circa 
1864 
#Job HARRISON died 1943 New Zealand reference RGO NZ death registration 1943 
folio website 1943/18346 age 80 born circa 1863 
#Julia HARRISON died 1968 New Zealand reference RGO NZ death registration 1968 
folio website 1968/47122 age 91 born circa 1877 
#Julia HARRISON buried 1968 Tauranga Anglican cemetery Tauranga age 91 born 
circa 1877 

0-1-4-1- Sidney John HARRISON born 06 May 1893 New Zealand died 1973 New Zealand 
married 1919 New Zealand Earline / Carline Terry READ born circa 1896 died 1933 
New Zealand 
#Sidney John HARRISON born 1893 New Zealand reference RGO NZ birth 
registration 1893 folio website 1893/7098 parents Alice Mary Jane and Job Harrison 
#Sidney John HARRISON married 1919 New Zealand Earline Terry READ reference 
RGO NZ marriage registration 1919 folio 1991 website 1919/2160 
#Earline Terry HARRISON died 1933 New Zealand reference RGO NZ death 
registration 1933 folio website 1933/10223 age 37 born circa 1896 (cremated at 
Karori cemetery Wellington 
#Sidney John HARRISON died 1973 New Zealand reference RGO NZ death 
registration 1973 folio website 1973/31199 born 06 May 1893 (cremated Karori 
cemetery Wellington) 

0-1-4-2- Hermia Rihi HARRISON born 1908 New Zealand (never married) 
#Hermia Rihi / Riki HARRISON (female) born 1908 New Zealand reference RGO NZ 
birth registration 1908 folio website 1908/26273 parents Julia and Job Harrison 

0-1-4-3- Jack Lionel Richard HARRISON born 1913 New Zealand died 1945 New Zealand 
#Jack Lionel Richard HARRISON born 1913 New Zealand reference RGO NZ birth 
registration 1913 folio website 1913/8989 parents Julia and Job Harrison 
#Jack Lionel HARRISON died 1945 New Zealand reference RGO NZ death 
registration 1945 folio website 1945/58299 age 29 born circa 1916 
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0-1-5- Elizabeth Rachel HARRISON born 1865 New Zealand died 1918 New Zealand married 
1884 New Zealand David LIND born circa 1847 died 1929 New Zealand 
#Elizabeth Rachel HARRISON born 1865 New Zealand reference RGO NZ birth 
registration 1865 folio website 1865/11547 parents Elizabeth and John Harrison 
#David LIND married 1867 New Zealand Harriet LESSINGTON reference RGO NZ 
marriage registration 1867 folio website 1867/6199 #Harriett LIND died 1881 New 
Zealand reference RGO NZ death registration 1881 folio website 1881/14 age 33 born 
circa 1848 (David and Harriet had 5 issue) 
#Elizabeth Rachel HARRISON married 1884 New Zealand David LIND (widower) 
reference RGO NZ marriage registration 1884 folio 2117 website 1884/3182 
#Elizabeth Rachel LIND died 1918 New Zealand reference RGO NZ death registration 
1918 folio website 1918/1991 age 54 born circa 1864 
#Elizabeth Rachel LIND died 25 March 1918 buried 1864 Aramaho cemetery Wanganui 
New Zealand age 54 born circa 1864 
#David LIND died 1929 New Zealand reference RGO NZ death registration 1929 folio 
website 1929/10966 age 82 born circa 1847 
#David LIND died 24 November 1929 Aramaho cemetery Wanganui New Zealand age 
82 born circa 1847 

0-1-5-1- Eric LIND born 01 April 1897 New Zealand died 1977 New Zealand married 1922 New 
Zealand Esther Leonie BLAND born circa 1900 died 1966 New Zealand 

#Eric LIND born 1897 New Zealand reference RGO NZ birth registration 1897 folio 
website 1897/5868 parents Elizabeth and David Lind 
#Eric LIND married 1922 New Zealand Esther Leonie BLAND reference RGO NZ 
marriage registration 1922 folio website 1922/3215 
#Esther Leonie LIND died 1966 New Zealand reference RGO NZ death registration 
1966 folio website 1966/32531 age 66 born circa 1900 
#Eric LIND died 1977 New Zealand reference RGO NZ death registration 1977 folio 
website 1977/50718 born 01 April 1897 

0-2- Mary (Mere Kapa Ngamai) HARRISON born 1839 Kapiti Island Wellington New Zealand 
died 1926 
#On Wednesday afternoon the 7th instant the Upper Valley and the Hutt were much 
disturbed by a somewhat violent and exciting scene which took place between a number of 
the Maories and white people the particulars of which are as near as we can gather them 
as follows - On the return of E Tako and about forty of his tribe on horseback from the feast 
at Wairarapa they all stopped opposite the house of Mr Harris at the Upper Valley where a 
niece of E Tako by marriage was residing under the care of her brother both of whom are 
half-castes named Mary and John Harrison.  E Tako and several of his followers 
dismounting and going into the house insisted upon taking Mary Harrison his niece off with 
him the girl refused to go and he was opposed by all who were in the house at the time Mr 
Harris and the brother being away from home therefore but slight resistance could be 
offered to his purpose and in a short time the girl was taken by him out of the house and 
put upon a horse and rode off with.  Her brother being at the Taita met them on his road 
home and as soon as he saw his sister took her from the horse but the number of his 
opponents being too great she was got away again and taken towards the Taita where her 
brother calling on four friends to assist him again succeeded in getting his sister and 
placed her in the house of Mr Buckridge for safety where E Tako followed when a scuffle 
ensured which soon gained the appearance of a very serious fight tomahawks, sticks and 
various other weapons were brought into use and during the fight E Tako and five or six of 
his followers lay grovelling upon the ground.  Neither did the whites get off lightly receiving 
many blows and one a cut across the hand with a tomahawk.  Unfortunately while the fight 
was progressing in the front of the house the girl was carried off again by being taken out 
at the back.  When it was discovered that the girl was gone and the five whites seeing it 
useless to prolong the struggle against such heavy odds the fighting ceased.  I hear steps 
have been taken at the magistrate's office respecting the breach of the peace which I have 
no doubt will be reported in your police intelligence reference Papers past website Nelson 
Examiner and New Zealand Chronicle newspaper 24 September 1859 page 2 
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#Hutt Affray - Hearing at this Hutt – 28
th
 September 1859 before Henry St Hill Esq RM 

Viremu Tako v John Buckeridge, Walter Harris, John Harrison, and Henry Lewyn - A 
charge of unprovoked assault.  This case first came into court on the 16th September Mr 
Brandon appearing for the complainant and Mr Ward for the defendants but in 
consequence of the non appearance of one of the latter it was adjourned after part hearing 
to the 23rd the Bar investigation of this case absorbed the attention of the Court for the 
whole of that day and at its close the Resident Magistrate stated that before arriving at a 
decision in a case of so important a nature and when the evidence was so conflicting he 
deemed it advisable to reperuse the evidence and deliberately weigh the respective 
statements of the witnesses and for that purpose he would postpone his decision to the 
following Wednesday (28th) at the Hutt.  Complainant (the Chief Wi Tako) deposed to the 
following facts - On the 7th of the month he was returning to the Hutt from the Wairarapa.  
When he reached Mr Harris's place in the Upper Hutt he observed a half caste girl named 
Mary Harrison standing near Harris's fence spreading clothes to dry.  Mary Harrison is the 
daughter of complainant's late wife by a former husband (an Englishman) and complainant 
now holds the relation of guardian to her she is about 16 years of age and has been 
residing with complainant for many years she had been living at Harris's in the capacity of 
house maid for several weeks prior to this date.  He rode up to her and saluted her in the 
usual terms.  Mary Harrison told him she was uncomfortable in her present situation and 
wished to return home; he told her that she might please herself, she begged to be allowed 
to return at once he accordingly dismounted from his horse and accompanied her to the 
house to communicate the same to Mrs Harris.  Mrs Harris and some other females 
endeavoured to prevent it and remonstrated with him for taking the girl away to which he 
replied that it was the girl's own wish to go and be was bound to protect her.  She was 
mounted on a steed and rode away with Wi Tako and his party.  When they reached his 
settlement of Ohara they remained there for a short time to take some refreshment.  Wi 
Tako with the girl and a party of six men proceeded down the Hutt road leaving the 
remainder of the natives at Ohara.  After riding a few miles they met John Harrison one of 
the defendant's (Mary Harrisons brother) with two other young men all on horseback.  
Harrison took hold of the bridle of his sisters horse and insisted on her going back with him 
but failing in this he turned his horses head and rode along with the party so also did his 
two companions.  Harrison accused Wi Tako of running off with his sister and appeared to 
be very angry they rode together for some miles when Harrison said something to his 
companions and ther galloped off ahead of the party.  The latter proceeded quietly down 
the road with Wi Tako at its head.  When he came within sight of Buckeridge‟s road-side 
Inn he observed John Harrison and several other young men standing in the road with their 
coats off and sleeves turned up and apparently ready for a fight.  He dismounted and 
walking up to the former he remonstrated with him for his folly.  Mr Buckeridge senior 
beckoned to him and they entered the house together John Harrison accompanying them. 
He narrated the facts of the case to Mr Buckeridge who then went out and spoke to the girl 
he returned and stated that the girl refused to return to Harris's, insisting on proceeding 
home with Wi Tako.  Harrison then went out and assisted by others pulled his sister of the 
horse and carrying her into the house entered by a side door.  Wi Tako attempted to follow 
but was held back by some-whites he afterwards entered but not finding her he turned to 
come out.  When he reached the door he found that a fracas had commenced outside 
between the natives and whites.  As he emerged from the door the defendants assailed 
him.  Lewyn struck him on the shin with a stick and he fell to the ground.  Harrison then 
came up and struck him a blow in the eye with his fist and Buckeridge Junior struck him on 
the lip with a piece of mud.  Walter Harris struck him on the ribs.  He remained insensible 
some time.  When he came to himself the natives were all gone.  He entered the house 
asked for a glass of water to drink and washed his bleeding face.  Suddenly he heard a 
great noise outside.  He rushed out and found that the natives had returned in a most 
excited state one armed with a hand the others with sticks and were breaking the windows 
of the house and doing other violence.  He saw that bloodshed was likely to ensue and 
seizing a stock whip he commenced to belabour them with it right and left at the same time 
assuring them that he was not hurt.  Finding that he whose wrongs they were avenging 
was flogging them unmercifully they soon desisted and departed in a body homewards, 
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Mary Harrison who had made her escape from the house accompanying them 
Complainant stated that he had received some very serious bruises on the face, ribs and 
shins, and still suffered considerable pain from them.  He then called several witnesses 
Natives and Europeans to corroborate his statements after which several Europeans 
appeared for the defence who contradicted some parts and qualified others of 
complainants evidence.  On the 23rd of September at the Hutt Court (as above stated) the 
Resident Magistrate having commented on the case speaking in the highest terms of Wi 
Tako's discreet conduct on the occasion of this affray and expressing his conviction that 
had he encouraged the infuriated Natives in their purpose great mischief if not bloodshed 
would have ensued - expressed his opinion that whatever palliation there may have been 
for the defendant Harrison (who conceived that complainant was taking away his sister 
without her consent) there was none for the other three defendants.  John Harrison fined 
ten shillings, John Buckeridge, Walter Harris, and Henry Lewyn fined 40s each and costs 
£2 6s 6d reference Papers past website Wellington Independent newspaper 11 October 
1859 page 3 

0-3- James Te Hana HARRISON born 1845 Kapiti Island Wellington New Zealand died 17 
January 1926 Otumoetai Bay of Plenty New Zealand married Julia Turai Wahari 
WALLACE born 1852 New Zealand died 1910 New Zealand 
#James‟s parents were perhaps Mere Kapa Ngamai (born 1804 died 1852 Heretaunga 
Hutt Valley) and James Harrison (born 1800 died 1846 Kapiti Island Wellington) 
#James HARRISON married 1876 New Zealand Julia WALLACE reference RGO NZ 
marriage registration 1876 folio website 1876/3090 
#James HARRISON died 1926 New Zealand reference RGO NZ death registration 1926 
folio website 1926/728 age 81 born circa 1845 

0-3-1- Mary Isabella HARRISON born 1878 New Zealand died 1892 New Zealand 
#Mary Isabella HARRISON born 1878 New Zealand reference RGO NZ birth registration 
1878 folio website 1878/831 parents Julia and James Harrison 
#Mary Isabella HARRISON died 1892 New Zealand reference RGO NZ death registration 
1892 folio website 1892/16 age 14 born circa 1878 

0-3-2- Child not named HARRISON born 1880 New Zealand died 1880 New Zealand 
#Child not named HARRISON born 1880 New Zealand reference RGO NZ birth 
registration 1880 folio website 1880/4862 parents Julia and James Harrison 
#Child not named HARRISON died 1880 New Zealand reference RGO NZ death 
registration 1880 folio website 1880/608 age 1 month born circa 1880 

0-3-3- Ellerslie Wallace HARRISON born April 1883 Matakana New Zealand died 1938 Otahuhu 
Auckland New Zealand married Florence Jessie MURRAY 
#Ellerslie HARRISON born 1883 New Zealand reference RGO NZ birth registration 1883 
folio website 1883/6602 parents Julia and James Harrison 

 
HARRISON miscellaneous information 

0- John / Job HARRISON born 1825 place unknown died 07 August 1895 New Zealand married 
Elizabeth UNKNOWN born 1811 place unknown died 28 July 1905 New Zealand 
#In Memory of Job HARRISON who died 07

th
 August 1895 aged 70 years – Also in memory 

of his widow Elizabeth HARRISON who died 28
th
 July 1905 in her 94

th
 year both buried Te 

Henui headstone New Plymouth Taranaki New Zealand 

 
Enquiry below perhaps linked to HARRISON family tree 

Comment – A researcher in England contacted me asking if I had done any earlier research 
regarding the Harrison family. 

 The researcher was interested in Job Harrison‟s aunt and uncle James Te Hana HARRISON 
[1845 or 1847 - 1926] and Julia Turai Wahari HARRISON [nee Wallace] [1852-1910]. 

 The NZ poet Jacquie STURM [1927-2009] [born Te Kare PAPUNI; adopted as child and 
name changed to Jacquie Cecilia STURM; married James K Baxter so also known as Jacquie 
BAXTER]. 

 Her mother was Mary Kingsley PAPUNI [nee HARRISON] [1907-1927] and her father was 
Takaparae John Raymond [Jack] PAPUNI [1904-  ] 
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 Jacquie Sturm‟s maternal grandfather is reportedly a nephew of English author Charles 
KINGSLEY [who wrote The Water Babies] named Te Whare Matangi HARRISON. 

 Who this nephew of Charles KINGSLEY is and how he is linked to Jacquie Sturm. 

 Charles KINGSLEY‟S brother Dr George Henry KINGSLEY [1826-1892] did spend three 
years in the South Pacific, including multiple visits to NZ 1967-1970. On this journey he 
accompanied English aristocrat Lord Pembroke and their experiences during this time are 
well documented in a book called „South Sea Bubbles‟. 

 It is not know who Mary Kingsley PAPUNI‟s [nee HARRISON] father is [i.e. the supposed 
nephew of Charles KINGSLEY], but her grandmother is Julia Turia Wahari HARRISON [nee 
WALLACE] as mentioned above. 

 Trying to find the link between HARRISON and KINGSLEY but I just can‟t find it, though it is 
odd that the name Kingsley suddenly appears in the name of Mary Kingsley HARRISON. 

 The tombstones of Mary Kingsley PAPUNI [1907-1927] and her grandmother Julia 
HARRISON reads ‟Sacred to the Memory of Julia Harrison, died 10th September 1910 aged 
58 years‟. 

 
A-James Te Hana HARRISON born 1845/1847 died 1926 married Julia Turia/Rurai Wahari 

WALLACE born 1852 died 1910 
#Julia was the grandmother of Mary Kingsley Papuni nee Harrison) 

A-0- Te Whare Matangi (Pomare) HARRISON born circa 1888 New Zealand married Moewaka 
Tautoki (Mary Kingi) 
#Jacquire STURM maternal grandfather Te Whare Matangi HARRISON was reported as 
the nephew of English author Charles KINGSLEY who wrote “The Water Babies” 

A-0-0- Mary Kingsley (Moewaka Tautokai) HARRISON born c1907 died 01 June 1927 New 
Zealand married circa 1924 New Zealand Takaparae John Raymond (Jack) PAPUNI born 
12 May 1904 Opotiki Bay of Plenty New Zealand died 20 November 1967 Opotiki Bay of 
Plenty New Zealand 
#Mary‟s grandmother is Julia Turia Whari HARRISON nee WALLACE 
#Mary Kingsley Papuni nee Harrison died 2 weeks after the birth of her daughter 
Jacqueline 
#Headstone Sacred to the Memory of Julia HARRISON died 10

th
 September 1910 aged 58 

years & Mary Kingsley PAPUNI died 01 June 1927 aged 20 years buried Orimupiko 
cemetery Opunake Taranaki New Zealand 
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A-0-0-1- Te Kare PAPUNI (Jacqueline / Jacquire Cecilia STURM born 17 May 1927 Opunake 
Taranaki New Zealand died 30 December 2009 Wellington New Zealand 1

st
 married 09 

December 1948 Napier New Zealand James Keir BAXTER born 28/29 June 1926 
Dunedin New Zealand died 22 October 1972 Auckland New Zealand 2

nd
 married 21 

June 1998 Wellington New Zealand Peter Clement Molony ALCOCK (-2007) 
#J C STURM also known as Te Kare Papuni and Jacquie Baxter was a pioneer writer of 
poetry and short stories 
#Te Kare PAPUNI born 17 May 1927 Cottage Hospital Opunake New Zealand mother 
Mary Kingsley HARRISON father John Raymond (Jack) PAPUNI (born 1904) – The 
female child was adopted by Ethel and Bert Sturm in 1941 and renamed Jacqueline 
Cecilia STURM 
#Jacqueline Cecilia STURM married 09 December 1948 Napier New Zealand James 
Keir BAXTER 
#Jacquire STURM maternal grandfather Te Whare Matangi HARRISON was reported 
as the nephew of English author Charles KINGSLEY who wrote “The Water Babies” 
#Jacqueline and James Baxter had a daughter Hilary Ann born 18 June 1949 and son 
John McColl born 29 October 1952 
##Jacqueline Cecilia Te Kare BAXTER married 21 June 1998 Peter Clement Molony 
ALCOCK (died 2007) 
#Jacqueline Cecilia Te Kare BAXTER died 30 December 2009 Wellington New Zealand 
reference RGO NZ death registration 2010/240 born 17 May 1927 
#Jacqueline was buried at Orimupiko marae alongside her mother and great-
grandmother in view of her mountain Taranaki New Zealand 

 
B- Charles Kingsley (Reverend) KINGSLEY born 05 October 1782 Cheshunt Hertfordshire 

England died 29 February 1860 Rectory House Chelsea London England married 24 August 
1813 St Mary‟s Hampton Wick Middlesex England Mary LUCAS born 1787 Barnados West 
Indies died 12 February 1873 Hendon Middlesex England  
#1851 Census Chelsea Middlesex England 
#1861 Census Chelsea Middlesex England 
#1871 Census Eversley Hampshire England 

B-1- Charles Lucas (Rev Canon) KINGSLEY born 12 June 1819 Holne Vicarage Dartmoor 
Devonshire England died 23 January 1875 Eversley Hartley Wintney Hampshire England 
married 04 January 1844 St Luke Chelsea Middlesex England Fanny Eliza GRENFELL 2

nd
 

married  
#Charles was the English author of “The Water Babies”) occupation Clergyman, historian 
and novelists 
#Charles‟s traveller and scientist was the uncle of Mary Kingsley born 1862 NZ died 1900 

B-1-1- Mary St Leger KINGSLEY born 1852 died 1931) novelist known as Lucas Malet 
B-2- Herbert KINGSLEY born 20 August 1820 Sarrett Hertfordshire England died 1833 Helston 

Cornwall England 
B-3- Gerald KINGSLEY born 1823 Sarrett Hertfordshire England died 1844 England 
B-4- Louisa KINGSLEY born 1823 England 
B-5- George Henry KINGSLEY (Doctor) born 14 February 1827 Barnack Northamptonshire 

England died 05 February 1892 7 Mortimer Road Cambridge England married 09 October 
1862 Islington t Mary Middlesex England Mary BAILEY born 1828 England died 25 April 
1892  
#George spent three or five years 1867-1870 in the Polynesia South Pacific including 
Australian goldfields and visits to NZ accompanied by English aristocrat Earl of 
PEMBROKE documents in publication “South Sea Bubbles” 
#South Sea Bubbles” Author Dr George Henry Kingsley Editor George Robert Charles 
Herbert 13

th
 Earl of Pembroke 1850-1895 

#Dr George Henry Kingsley 1826-1892 – Doctor traveller and author son of Rev Charles 
Kengsley of Battramsley House travelled in Polynesia between 1867 and 1870 with the 
young Earl of Pembroke  Brother of Charles Kingsley (1819-1875) reference Alexander 
Turnbull Library MS Papers 3 items 
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B-5-1- Mary Henrietta KINGSLEY born 13 October 1862 Islington London England died 03 June 
1900 Simons Town South Africa 

B-5-2- Charles George Randolph KINGSLEY born June 1866 Highgate Middlesex England 
B-6- Charlotte CHANTER born 1828 Barrack Northamptonshire England died 1882 Barnstaple 

Devonshire England 
B-7- Henry KINGSLEY born 02 January 1830 Barnack Rectory Northamptonshire or 

Peterborough England died 24 May 1876 Attrees Cuckfield Sussex England (English 
novelist) 
#Henry arrived Australia 1853 returned to England 1857 

B-8- Thomas Henry KINGSLEY born 20 December 1856 Ryearsh Maidstove England died 14 
February 1918 England  

 


